

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

JOAQUÍN CARCAÑO, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PATRICK McCRORY, in his official capacity as
Governor of North Carolina,
Defendant-Appellee,

and

PHIL BERGER, in his official capacity as President *pro tempore* of the North
Carolina Senate, and TIM MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker of the
North Carolina House of Representatives,
Intervenors/Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina
No 1:16-cv-00236-TDS-JEP

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN
RIGHTS, GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS, THE
NATIONAL CENTER FOR TRANSGENDER EQUALITY, FORGE, THE
TRANSGENDER LAW & POLICY INSTITUTE, AND TRANS PEOPLE OF
COLOR COALITION IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL ON BEHALF OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Shannon P. Minter
Christopher F. Stoll
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
Tel.: (415) 392-6257

Mary L. Bonauto
Jennifer Levi
GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES &
DEFENDERS
30 Winter Street, Suite 800
Boston, MA 02108
Tel.: (617) 426-1350

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Classifications That Are Irrelevant Or Rarely Relevant To Government Decision-Making Receive Heightened Scrutiny Under The Equal Protection Clause.....	3
II. Classifications Based On Transgender Status Warrant Strict Scrutiny Under The Traditional Framework.....	4
A. Transgender People Have Suffered A Long History of Discrimination.....	5
B. Being Transgender Has No Bearing On Ability To Perform In Or Contribute To Society.....	10
C. Being Transgender Is An Immutable Characteristic And An Integral Part Of Identity That Defines A Discrete Group....	12
D. Transgender People Are A Small And Politically Vulnerable Minority.....	13
III. THE STATE’S PRIVACY-RELATED JUSTIFICATIONS FOR HB2 CANNOT WITHSTAND SCRUTINY.....	15
A. The District Court Failed To Subject HB2 To Meaningful Review.....	16
B. HB2’s Definition Of “Biological Sex” Is So Riddled With Exceptions That Its Asserted Purpose Of Enforcing Separation In Restrooms According To Genitalia Cannot Reasonably Be Regarded As Its Aim.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31
APPENDIX A (DESCRIPTION OF AMICI).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp.3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)...	5, 12, 13
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , No. 3:16-CV-417-CWR-LRA, 2016 WL 3562647 (S.D. Miss. June 30, 2016).....	9
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 2:16-CV-524, 2016 WL 5372349 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 26, 2016).....	3, 5, 13, 22
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Brocksmith v. United States</i> , 99 A.3d 690 (D.C. 2014).....	5
<i>Carcano v. McCrory Berger</i> , No. 1:16-CV-236, 2016 WL 4508192 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 26, 2016).....	17, 21, 24
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. City of Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	5, 25
<i>Daly v. Daly</i> , 102 Nev. 66, 715 P.2d 56 (1986).....	6
<i>Doe v. McConn</i> , 489 F. Supp. 76 (S.D. Tex. 1980).....	6
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	16, 25, 28
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	8
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	4, 14
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. I.N.S.</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>In re Estate of Gardiner</i> , 273 Kan. 191, 42 P.3d 120 (2002).....	6
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 43 Cal.4th 757, 183 P.3d 384 (2008).....	20
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Littleton v. Prange</i> , 9 S.W.3d 223 (Tex. App. 1999).....	6
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	4, 12
<i>Mass Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	4
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	3
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	5
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	18, 24
<i>Students and Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 16- CV-4945, 2016 WL 6134121 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2016).....	21

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , Civil Action No. 7:16-cv-00054-O, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113459 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2016).....	9
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	3, 18
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	4, 14

STATUTES AND RULES

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 103426	26
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 103430.....	26
Conn. Gen.Stat. § 19a-42.....	26
D.C. Code § 7-210.01.....	26
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 338-17.7.....	26
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 46, § 13	26
Matthew Shepard and James Byrd, Jr. Hate Crimes Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 111-84, §§ 4701-13, 123 Stat. 2190, 2835-44 (2009)....	15
Md. Code, Health-Gen. § 4-211.....	26
Or. Rev. Stat. § 33.460.....	26
Protecting Freedom of Conscience from Government Discrimination Act, Miss. Laws 2016, HB 1523 § 2 (eff. July 1, 2016), http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/documents/2016/html/HB/1500-1599/HB1523SG.htm	8
R.I. Admin. Code § 31-1-29:35.0.....	26
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 5112.....	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AGNES GEREKEN SCHAEFER ET AL., RAND CORP., ASSESSING THE IMPLICATIONS OF ALLOWING TRANSGENDER PERSONNEL TO SERVE OPENLY (2016), http://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/research_reports/RR1500/RR1530/RAND_RR1530.pdf	10
Alison Bauter, <i>Repeal of Transgender Law Lands on 2018 Massachusetts Ballot</i> , BEACON HILL PATCH (Oct. 12, 2016),	

http://patch.com/massachusetts/beaconhill/repeal-transgender-anti-discrimination-law-lands-2018-massachusetts-ballot	15
Amy Kapczynski, <i>Same-Sex Privacy and the Limits of Anti-Discrimination Law</i> , 112 YALE L.J. 1257, 1276 (2003).....	21
ANN P. HAAS ET AL., WILLIAMS INST., SUICIDE ATTEMPTS AMONG TRANSGENDER AND GENDER NON-CONFORMING ADULTS: FINDINGS OF THE NATIONAL TRANSGENDER DISCRIMINATION SURVEY (2014), http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/AFSP-Williams-Suicide-Report-Final.pdf	7
Aruna Saraswat et al., <i>Evidence Supporting the Biologic Nature of Gender Identity</i> , 21 ENDOCRINE PRACTICE 199 (2015), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/25667367	13
Associated Press, <i>Ohio Judge Orders Girls' Bathroom Access for Transgender Student</i> , FOX NEWS (Sept. 27, 2016), http://www.foxnews.com/us/2016/09/27/ohio-judge-orders-girls-bathroom-access-for-transgender-student.html	9
Associated Press, <i>Minnesota School District Sued Over Transgender Bathroom Policy</i> , TWIN CITIES PIONEER PRESS (Sept. 9, 2016), http://www.twincities.com/2016/09/09/minnesota-school-district-sued-over-transgender-bathroom-policy/	10
Bill Miller, <i>D.C. Settles Bias Suit in 1995 Death</i> , WASHINGTON POST (Aug. 11, 2000), https://www.washingtonpost.com/archive/local/2000/08/11/dc-settles-bias-suit-in-1995-death/5c0720e1-5cc6-454c-bdae-2545873ec59b/	8
Births, Deaths, Marriages, and Relationships Registration Act 1995 (N.Z.), http://www.legislation.govt.nz/act/public/1995/0016/latest/DLM359369.html	26
<i>Changing Birth Certificate Sex Designations: State-By-State Guidelines</i> , LAMBDA LEGAL, http://www.lambdalegal.org/know-your-rights/article/trans-changing-birth-certificate-sex-designations (last updated Feb. 3, 2015).....	27
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA, AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT GUIDELINES ON THE RECOGNITION OF SEX AND GENDER (2013), http://www.ag.gov.au/Publications/Documents/AustralianGovernmentGuidelinesontheRecognitionofSexandGender/AustralianGovernmentGuidelinesontheRecognitionofSexandGender.PDF	26
Complaint, Horizon Christian Fellowship, et al. v. Williamson, et al., No. 1:16-cv-12034-PBS (D. Mass. Oct. 11, 2016).....	15
Complaint, Nebraska v. United States, Civil Action No. 4:16-cv-03117 (D. Neb. Jul. 8, 16).....	9

<i>Conforming Birth Certificate Policies to Current Medical Standards for Transgender Patients H-65.967</i> , AM. MEDICAL ASS'N, https://searchpf.ama-assn.org/SearchML/searchDetails.action?uri=%2FAMADoc%2FHOD.xml-0-5096.xml	27
Daniel Wiessner, <i>More States Sue Obama Administration Over Transgender Directive</i> , REUTERS (Jul. 8, 2016), http://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-lgbt-lawsuit-idUSKCN0ZO2B4..	9
Dawn Rhodes & Duaa Eldeib, <i>No Decision from Judge on Barring Transgender Student from Locker Room</i> , CHICAGO TRIBUNE (Aug. 15, 2016), http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/local/breaking/ct-transgender-lawsuit-palatine-met-20160815-story.html	9
<i>Document Requirements to Amend a Birth Record</i> , MINN. DEP'T OF HEALTH, http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/chs/osr/reqdocs.html	26
Erving Goffman, <i>The Arrangement Between the Sexes</i> , 4 THEORY & SOC'Y 301 (1977).....	22
Eve Glicksman, <i>Transgender Today</i> , 44 AM. PSYCHOLOGICAL ASS'N 36 (2013), http://www.apa.org/monitor/2013/04/transgender.aspx	11
GALE S. POLLOCK & SHANNON MINTER, PALM CTR., REPORT OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION ON TRANSGENDER MILITARY SERVICE (2014), http://www.palmcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/08/Report-of-Planning-Commission-on-Transgender-Military-Service_0-2.pdf	10
<i>Gender Change on a Birth Certificate</i> , Wash. State Dep't of Health, http://www.doh.wa.gov/LicensesPermitsandCertificates/BirthDeathMarriageandDivorce/GenderChange	26
<i>Guidelines for Psychological Practice With Transgender and Gender Nonconforming People</i> , 70 AM. PSYCHOLOGICAL ASS'N 832 (2015), http://www.apa.org/practice/guidelines/transgender.pdf	6, 8
HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN, CORPORATE EQUALITY INDEX 2016: RATING AMERICAN WORKPLACES ON LESBIAN, BISEXUAL AND TRANSGENDER EQUALITY (2015), http://hrc-assets.s3-website-us-east-1.amazonaws.com/files/assets/resources/CEI-2016-FullReport.pdf	11
Jan Hoffman, <i>Estimate of U.S. Transgender Population Doubles to 1.4 Million Adults</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 30, 2016), http://www.nytimes.com/2016/07/01/health/transgender-population.html	14
Joellen Kralik, <i>"Bathroom Bill" Legislative Tracking</i> , NAT'L CONFERENCE STATE LEGISLATURES (Aug. 30, 2016), http://www.ncsl.org/research/education/-bathroom-bill-legislative-tracking635951130.aspx	8

Katy Steinmetz, *Being Transgender Is Not a Mental Illness*, TIME MAGAZINE (July 26, 2016), <http://time.com/4424589/being-transgender-is-not-a-mental-disorder-study/>..... 11

LADIES AND GENTS: PUBLIC TOILETS AND GENDER (Olga Gershenson & Barbara Penner eds., 2009)..... 22

Letter from Guy Warner, Director, N.Y. State Dep’t of Health, Bureau of Vital Records, N.Y STATE DEP’T OF HEALTH (Sept. 28, 2015), <http://www.transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/id/Instruction%20sheet%2005-23-14.docx#overlay-context=documents/state/new-york>..... 26

Lisa Mottet, *Modernizing State Vital Statistics Statutes and Policies to Ensure Accurate Gender Markers on Birth Certificates: A Good Government Approach to Recognizing the Lives of Transgender People*, 19 MICH. J. GENDER & L. 373 (2013)..... 27

Matthew Rosenberg, *Transgender People Will Be Allowed to Serve Openly in Military*, N.Y. TIMES (June 30, 2016), <http://www.nytimes.com/2016/07/01/us/transgender-military.html>..... 15

NAT’L COALITION ANTI-VIOLENCE PROGRAMS, LESBIAN, GAY, BISEXUAL, TRANSGENDER, QUEER, AND HIV-AFFECTED INTIMATE PARTNER VIOLENCE IN 2015: A REPORT FROM THE NATIONAL COALITION OF ANTI VIOLENCE PROGRAMS (2016), http://www.avp.org/storage/documents/2015_ncavp_lgbtqipvreport.pdf. 6

NAT’L COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASS’N, NCAA INCLUSION OF TRANSGENDER STUDENT-ATHLETES (2011), https://www.ncaa.org/sites/default/files/Transgender_Handbook_2011_Final.pdf..... 11

NAT’L CTR. TRANSGENDER EQUALITY & NATIONAL GAY AND LESBIAN TASK FORCE, INJUSTICE AT EVERY TURN: A REPORT OF THE NATIONAL TRANSGENDER DISCRIMINATION SURVEY (2012), http://www.transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/resources/NTDS_Report.pdf..... 7

LAMBDA LEGAL, WHEN HEALTH CARE ISN’T CARING: TRANSGENDER AND GENDER-NONCONFORMING PEOPLE (2010), http://www.lambdalegal.org/sites/default/files/publications/downloads/whcic-insert_transgender-and-gender-nonconforming-people.pdf..... 7
